Urban Development (I1HUD") pursuant to the Cranston-Gonzales
National Housing Act of 1990 for the purpose of expanding the
supply of decent, safe, sanitary and affordable housing.

D. Under the AHTF-PSHP, the City issued a loan to the
Borrower in the amount of Three Million Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($3,500,000) from the City's HOME Funds, loaned to
support predevelopment, construction and permanent costs.

1 of 81

E. Borrower shall acquire the real property located at 108
East 5th Street (a.k.a.: 502 South Main Street), Los Angeles,
California 90013 (as more particularly described in Exhibit A)

[...]

Lender agrees to provide a loan of funds to
Borrower under the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

1.3 AMOUNT OF LOAN. On and subject to the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees to make and
Borrower agrees to accept a loan in an amount not to exceed Three
Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,500,000), evidenced by
a promissory note, (the "City Note"}, in this amount and secured
by the City Deed of Trust recorded against the Property. The
City Note is attached as Exhibit C. The City Deed of Trust is
attached as Exhibit D. The terms of Exhibit C and Exhibit Dare

[...]

combination thereof) designated by the City as a
reserve fund to be known as the Operating Reserve Fund
for the NEW PERSHING APARTMENTS PROJECT. On or before
the close of permanent financing for the project,
Borrower shall deposit into the account not less than
Three Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Dollars ($353,000) '.

B. Funds shall be invested subject to the prior written
approval of the City and any earnings shall become and
remain a part of the Operating Reserve Fund. Funds may
be withdrawn only when Revenue is insufficient to pay
Operating Expenses. The Borrower shall not draw funds

[...]

insured investments, or a combination thereof)
designated by the City as a reserve fund to be known as
the Replacement Reserve Fund for the NEW PERSHING
APARTMENTS PROJECT. On the first Payment Date and
annually thereafter on the Payment Date the Borrower
shall deposit Forty One Thousand Four Hundred Dollars
($41,400). Notwithstanding the previous sentence,
Borrower shall only be required to fund the Replacement
Reserve Fund to the extent that there are sufficient
funds available after the payment of all Operating
Expenses. Borrower shall be under no obligation to

[...]

combination thereof) designated by the City as a
reserve fund to be known as the Transition Reserve Fund
for the NEW PERSHING APARTMENTS PROJECT. On or before
the close of permanent financing for the project,
Borrower shall deposit into the account not less than
Two Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($230,000). On or
before April 1, 2017, Borrower shall cause an
additional deposit into the account in an amount not
less than One Million Six .Hundred Eighty Two Thousand
Four Hundred Seventy Nine Dollars ($1,682,479).

B. Funds shall be invested subject to the prior written

[...]

accountants, attorneys, consultants and other professionals, and
social service cost for supportive services coordination not to
exceed Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000) per unit, annually, excluding

the managers' units for the chronically homeless and not to exceed
Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($2,250) per unit per year
for homeless with special needs. The Operating Expenses shall be
reported in the Annual Financial Statement. Expenses for the
purpose of calculating residual receipts are subj ect to LAHD
approval and shall be calculated on a cash basis.

[...]

management fee, investor service fee, asset management fee,
annual partnership review fee, administrative fee, incentive
supervisor fee, and/or facility administration fee. The combined
total amount of related or third party transactions shall not
exceed fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) annually or Portfolio
Management Guidelines, whichever is greater. Deferred developer
fees shall be drawn from project cash flow over the first fifteen
(~) years of project operation.

43. "RESTRICTED UNITll means a housing unit on the Property
which is reserved for occupancy by a household with a 30% Income,